the right-of-use assets. Right-of-use assets that forms part of the investment properties are classified as investment
properties and applied the accounting standard same as investment properties. Interest expense on the lease
liability and depreciation expense on the right-of-use asset would be recognised in the profit or loss instead of the
operating lease expense. The Group elected to present the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities separately in the
statement of financial position.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14   SHANGRI-LA ASIA LIMITED

(All amounts in US dollar thousands unless otherwise stated)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
HKFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

Impact on transition (Continued)

The following table shows the reclassifications and adjustments recognised for each individual line item in the
condensed consolidated statement of financial position on 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the
changes are not shown.

Condensed consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

31 Dec 2018
as previously

reported

Impact from
adoption of

HKFRS 16
1 Jan 2019

as restated

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 5,537,840 (350,592) 5,187,248
Investment properties 1,478,672 14,100 1,492,772
Leasehold land and land use rights 484,441 (484,441) –
Right-of-use assets – 1,353,638 1,353,638
Interest in associates 3,911,801 (805) 3,910,996
Deferred income tax assets 7,507 17,374 24,881

Liabilities
Lease liabilities (current) – 48,705 48,705
Lease liabilities (non-current) – 594,972 594,972
Accounts payable and accruals 677,642 (117) 677,525
Deferred income tax liabilities 331,076 897 331,973

Equity
Retained earnings 2,398,584 (89,575) 2,309,009
Non-controlling interests 387,937 (5,608) 382,329

The lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 reconciled to the lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 is as follows.
The weighted average lessee’s incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 January 2019 was
5.08%.

Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 1,424,524
Less: Commitments relating to short term leases as exempted (627)
Add: Adjustments relating to the extension and termination options 328,256

Undiscounted future lease payments within the scope of HKFRS 16 1,752,153
Less: Discount factor for the present value of the future lease payments (1,108,476)